
 

TRAVEL LANE COUNTY    754 Olive St          PO Box 10286         Eugene OR 97440          T | 541.484.5307          EugeneCascadesCoast.org 
 

February 5, 2016 
 
To:  Senate Committee on Business and Transportation 

Senator Lee Beyer, Sen.LeeBeyer@state.or.us 
Senator Fred Girod, Sen.FredGirod@state.or.us 
Senator Rod Monroe, Sen.RodMonroe@state.or.us 
Senator Chuck Riley, Sen.ChuckRiley@state.or.us 
Senator Chuck Thomsen, Sen.ChuckThomsen@state.or.us 

 
Fr: Travel Lane County Board of Directors, roster attached 
 
Re: SB 1543 Opposition 

 
Travel Lane County is opposed any changes to the WCLP program and is on record 
opposing SB 1543. 
 
We are uncertain as to why a bill to change the program has been submitted during a 
short session, with so little dialogue, citing an emergency provision. There is no 
emergency. If changes are felt to be needed, there is plenty time to vet issues with 
stakeholders throughout Oregon and align those stakeholders around improvements in 
anticipation of a regular legislative session. 
 
In 2011, Travel Lane County was actively engaged in the passage of the original Wine 
Country License Plate bill, and testified in support of its passage. It originated from the 
tourism industry, not the wine industry. We are familiar with the current collection and 
uses of proceeds under the administrative support of Travel Oregon, which recently 
processed the first distributions of regional funds and matching grants. Travel Lane 
County received a small grant under the program, and we are implementing a wine 
promotion in collaboration South Willamette Wineries Association. 
 
Travel Lane County sees no problems with the statutory language in place currently. 
The program is young, and seems to be working as intended. In checking with local 
wineries, we have heard no support for SB1543 from any wineries we have had contact 
with.  
 
Travel Lane County’s membership is comprised of 574 businesses and organizations 
located throughout Lane County, who share a common interest in attracting and serving 
visitors. The Travel Lane County Board of Directors is comprised of 38 business and 
community leaders, who represent our membership and Lane County as a visitor 
destination. 
 
We urge the committee to oppose SB1543 and hold on making any changes in the 
current Wine Country License Plate Program. 
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Travel Lane County Board of Directors 2015-2016 
 
Georg Adelt   2017 
High Country Expeditions 
59296 Belknap Springs Rd. 
McKenzie Bridge, OR 97413 
541.337.4145 
adelt@mac.com 
 
John Barofsky  2017 
La Perla Pizzaria 
1313 Pearl St. 
Eugene, OR 97401 
541.686.1313 
laperlapizzaria@live.com 
 
Dr. Lisa Benson 2017 
Lane Community College 
4000 E 40th Ave 
Eugene, OR  97405 
541.463.3504 
aherinl@lanecc.edu 
 
Richard Boyles   Past Chair    2016 
InnSight Hotel Management Group 
840 Beltline Ste 202 
Springfield, OR 97477  
541.746.8444 
rboyles@innsighthmg.com 
 
Corey Buller * 
Lane Events Center 
796 W. 13th Ave. 
Eugene, OR  97402 
541.682.7353 
corey@laneeventscenter.org 
 
Robert Canaga  Chair    2017 
Robert Canaga Studios 
787 Audell Ave. 
Eugene, OR  97404 
541.515.0487 
rcanaga@gmail.com 
 
JB Carney   2016 
Holiday Inn Eugene-Springfield 
919 Kruse Way 
Springfield, OR 97477 
541.284.0708 
jbcarney@sycan.com 
 
Tucker Davies    2017 
Lile Eugene Moving & Storage 
3330 Roosevelt Blvd 
Eugene, OR 97402  
541.683.3900 
tdavies@lile.net 
 
Randy Dreiling    2017 
Oregon Adventures Vacations and  
Promotions 
PO Box 148 
Oakridge, OR 97463  
541.968.5397 
raggy23@yahoo.com 
 
Mike Drennan   2016 
2574 W 28th Ave 
Eugene, OR  97405-1456  
541.683.7166 
drennanm@comcast.net 
 
 

Tom Driscoll   * 
University of Oregon Housing 
Department 
1220 University of Oregon 
Eugene, OR 97403  
541. 346.4269 
driscoll@uoregon.edu 
 
Mike Duncan * 
University of Oregon Athletics 
2727 Leo Harris Pkwy 
Eugene, OR 97401  
541.346.5326 
duncan2@uoregon.edu 
 
Dan Egan  2018 
Wildish Theater 
630 Main Street 
Springfield, OR 97477 
541.868.0689 
dan@wildishtheater.com 
 
Pat Farr * 
Lane County Commissioner 
125 E 8th Avenue 
Eugene, OR 97401 
541.682.4203 
Pat.Farr@co.lane.or.us 
 
Mark Giustina    2016 
Tokatee Golf Club 
54947 McKenzie Hwy 
Blue River, OR 97413  
541.822.3220 
mark@giustinaland.com 
 
Jody Hall    2017 
Hilton Eugene & Conference Center 
66 E 6th Ave 
Eugene, OR 97401  
541.342.2000 
jhall@hiltoneugene.com 
 

Julie Johns   2017 
Territorial Seed Company 
PO Box 158 
Cottage Grove, OR 97424  
541.942.3056 ext 111 
jjohns@territorialseed.com 
 
Jonas Kungys   2016 
Hop Valley Brewing Co. 
701 High St. Ste 200 
Eugene, OR 97401 
541.579.8000 
Jonas@hopvalleybrewing.com 
 
Mayor Christine Lundberg   * 
City of Springfield 
225 N. 5th St. 
Springfield, OR 97477  
541.726.3702 
mayor@springfield-or.gov 
 

Jennifer Nelson  2017 
Inn at the 5th 
205 E 6th Ave. 
Eugene, OR 97401  
541.743.4099 
jnelson@innat5th.com 
 

Michael Newman   2016 
In Business Media 
1574 Coburg Rd. #401 
Eugene, OR  97401 
541.344.4636 
michael@inbusinessmedia.com 
 
Lorrie Normann Vice Chair  2017 
Domaine Meriwether Winery 
88324 Vineyard Lane/PO Box 201 
Veneta, OR 97487 
541.556.8127 
lorrie@meriwetherwines.com 
 
 
George Poling   * 
City of Eugene 
1574 Coburg Rd Ste 114 
Eugene, OR 97401  
541.517.3110 
George.A.Poling@ci.eugene.or.us 
 

Joel Pomerantz    2017 
Oregon Restaurant and Lodging  
Assoc. 
1171 Risden Pl 
Eugene, OR 97404  
541.517.3791 
JPomerantz@OregonRLA.org 
 
Mike Rose   2017 
Three Rivers Casino & Hotel 
5647 Hwy 126 
Florence, OR 97439  
541.997.7529 
mrose@threeriverscasino.com 
 
Pat Straube   2017 
DariMart 
125 East Sixth St. 
Junction City, OR 97448 
541.998.2388 
pstraube@darimart.com 
 
Dana Turell    2016 
Turell Group 
800 Willamette St, Suite #770 
Eugene, OR 97401  
458.205.8878 
dana@turellgroup.com 
 
Pam Whyte  Treasurer   2016 
Emge & Whyte 
2505 W 11th Ave 
Eugene, OR 97402 
541.485.2100 
pamwhyte@emgewhyte.com 
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Travel Lane County Board 
Ex-Officio Members  
 
Cal Applebee 
Florence Area Chamber 
290 Hwy. 101 
Florence, OR  97439 
541. 997.3128 
cal@florencechamber.com 
 
Sarah Case 
Lane County Economic 
Development 
125 E 8th Avenue 
Eugene, OR 97401 
541.682.4206 
Sarah.Case@co.lane.or.us 
 
Tim Doll    
Eugene Airport 
28801 Douglas Dr 
Eugene, OR 97402  
541.682.5430 
tim.m.doll@ci.eugene.or.us 
 

Renee Grube 
Library, Recreation and Cultural 
Services Department 
100 W 10th Ave 3rd Fl 
Eugene, OR 97401  
541.682.5087 
renee.L.grube@ci.eugene.or.us 
brenda.s.schmidt@ci.eugene.or.us 
 

David Hauser    
Eugene Area Chamber of 
Commerce 
PO Box 1107 
Eugene, OR 97440  
541.242.2350 
daveh@eugenechamber.com 
 
Ric Ingham 
City of Veneta 
PO Box 458 
Veneta, OR  97487 
541.935.2191 x306 
ringham@ci.veneta.or.us 
 
Vonnie Mikkelsen 
Springfield Area Chamber of 
Commerce 
101 South A St. 
Springfield, OR  97477 
541.746.1651 
vonnie@springfield-chamber.org 
 
Steve Mokrohisky 
Lane County Administration 
125 E 8th Ave. 
Eugene, OR  97401 
541.682.4203 
Steve.mokrohisky@co.lane.or.us 
 
Travis Palmer 
Cottage Grove Chamber of 
Commerce 
700 E Gibbs 
Cottage Grove, OR 97424 
541.942.2411 
info@cgchamber.com 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Erin Reynolds 
City of Florence 
250 Hwy 101 
Florence, OR  97439 
541.997.3437 
erin.reynolds@ci.florence.or.us 
 
Cathryn Stephens (alternate  for Tim 
Doll) 
Eugene Airport 
28801 Douglas Dr 
Eugene, OR 97402  
541.682.5430 
cathryn.e.stephens@ci.eugene.or.us 
 
John Tamulonis    
Springfield Economic Development 
225 N. 5th St 
Springfield, OR  97477  
541.726.3753 
jtamulonis@springfield-or.gov 
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